
BEFORE 
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

 
In the Matter of the Application of   ) 
Firelands Wind, LLC for a Certificate  ) 
of Environmental Compatibility and   )  
Public Need to Construct a Wind-Powered  ) 
Electric Generation Facility in Huron and )  Case No. 18-1607-EL-BGN 
Erie Counties, Ohio    ) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

LIST OF CROSS-EXAMINATION ISSUES OF  
THE BLACK SWAMP BIRD OBSERVATORY 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Intervenor Black Swamp Bird Observatory (“Intervenor”) submits the following list of 

issues about which it may pursue cross-examination of witnesses at the evidentiary hearing.  The 

term “Facility” means the proposed wind project for which Firelands Wind, LLC (“Firelands”) 

seeks a certificate in this case. 

Intervenor may pursue cross-examination on the following issues: 

1.  The subject matter of any witness’ direct testimony. 

2.  The degree to which the Applicant’s witnesses participated in either (a) the 

preparation of the Application and/or (b) the studies and investigations supporting the 

Application. 

3. Whether the Staff members who participated in the review, evaluation, and/or 

investigation of, or recommendations associated with, actual or potential wildlife impacts 

associated with the Facility have the necessary training and experience to adequately handle 

those responsibilities. 

4. Whether the Application and Staff Report adequately address the impacts on the 

host community, such as increased insect populations, resulting from diminution of bird and bat 

populations as a consequence of the proposed Facility. 
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5. Whether the Application and Staff Report provide for or allow the Applicant to 

submit studies, plans, information, and reports to the Staff after issuance of a certificate that 

should have been included in the Application and subjected to cross-examination during the 

hearing on the certificate. 

6. Whether the Application contains adequate information about the presence, 

numbers, and locations of birds and bats in and near the project area.  

7. Whether the Application and Staff Report adequately address the potential impact 

of the proposed Facility on bats, birds, and other wildlife, as well as provide for all available and 

feasible measures to mitigate said impacts. 

8. Whether the project area is located within a major migratory flyway for birds.   

9. Whether the Facility will kill large numbers of birds and bats during migration 

and other times.  

10. Whether the Applicant’s studies of bird and bat impacts were adequate and 

appropriate to assess nocturnal migration utilizing the air column habitat of the counties in which 

the Facility will be located.   

11. Whether the Applicant’s studies were adequate to discover the presence of 

endangered species such as the Kirtland's Warbler known to be present during migration.   

12. Whether the Applicant’s studies include a risk assessment for endangered species. 

13. Whether the bat and bird studies in the Application support the conclusions in the 

Application and Staff Report about the Facility’s potential impacts on bats and birds. 

14. Whether the Application and Staff Report contain adequate requirements to 

monitor and mitigate the Facility’s impacts on birds, bats, and other wildlife during operation. 
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15. Whether the Application and Staff Report contain adequate requirements to 

protect birds, bats, and other wildlife from the Facility’s adverse impacts. 

16. Whether the Application and Staff report contain adequate information to address 

eagle activity areas and protections afforded under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act. 

17. Whether the Application and Staff report contain adequate information to address 

bird protections afforded under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act. 

18. The issues described in Intervenor’s Petition to Intervene filed in this case are 

incorporated herein by reference.  

19. Any and all issues contained in other parties’ lists of issues, any and all issues 

addressed in other parties’ direct testimony, and any and all issues addressed in other parties’ 

questioning of witnesses.  

20. Cross-examination of witnesses to impeach their qualifications or testimony. 

21. Since discovery is not finished in this proceeding, Intervenor reserves the option 

to add more concerns to this list as Firelands complies with discovery requests and as more 

issues are identified. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Jack A. Van Kley____ 
Jack A. Van Kley 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC 
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1 
Columbus, OH 43235 
Tel: (614) 431-8900 
Fax: (614) 431-8903 
jvankley@vankleywalker.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

On August 27, 2020, the docketing division’s e-filing system will electronically serve 

notice of the filing of this document on the persons listed below.  On August 27, 2020, I also 

served a copy of this filing by electronic mail on the following persons.   

Jay Agronoff at jay.agranoff@puco.ohio.gov 
Hillary Aidun at hwa2108@columbia.edu 
John and Missy Eberle at missyeb3@gmail.com 
Robert Eubanks at robert.eubanks@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
Madeline Fleisher at mfleisher@dickinsonwright.com  
Gerhard R. Gross at ggross@eriecounty.oh.gov   
Heather N. Heyman at heather@hnattys.com   
Michael B. Gerrard at michael.gerrard@arnoldporter.com 
Joseph and Pam Jenkins at baanc@aol.com 
Brett A. Kravitz at Brett.Kravitz@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Randall and Della Ladd at r_ladd@frontier.com 
Philip J. Leppla at pjleppla@leplaw.com 
James M. Lynch at jim.lynch@klgates.com 
Werner L. Margard at werner.margard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Terrence O’Donnell at todonnell@dickinsonwright.com   
Christine M.T. Pirik at cpirik@dickinsonwright.com 
Tonnetta Y. Scott at Tonnetta.Scott@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Jonathan R. Secrest at jsecrest@dickinsonwright.com 
Jacob J. Stephens at jstephens@huroncountyohprosecutor.com   
Randal L. Strickler at rstrickler@huroncountyohprosecutor.com   
Adam N. Tabor at adam.tabor@klgates.com 
William V. Vorys at wvorys@dickinsonwright.com  
Katherine A. Walker at Katherine.Walker@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Richard Wiles at richardwiles@williard-oh.com 
Michael L. Williams at michael.williams@puco.ohio.gov 
 

/s/ Jack A. Van Kley_____ 
Jack A. Van Kley 
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